PRINTED: 11/07/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345482	B. WING			09/	14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALE CARRIAGE CLUB P	ROVIDENCE		58	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 04 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001 SS=F	S403.748, §416.54, § §482.15, §483.73, §4 §485.625, §485.727, §491.12 The [facility, except formust comply with all and local emergency The [facility, except formust establish and memergency preparedre requirements of this spreparedness program limited to, the following the terms "facility" or refers to all provider at this appendix. This is lieu of the specific protection of the specific regulation for noted as well.) *[For hospitals at §48 comply with all application of the specific protection of t	or Transplant Programs] applicable Federal, State preparedness requirements. or Transplant Programs] aintain a [comprehensive] ness program that meets the section.* The emergency m must include, but not be ng elements: Indicated, the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in a generic moniker used in ovider or supplier noted in varying requirements, the that provider/supplier will be 2.15:] The hospital must able Federal, State, and haredness requirements. Indicated the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "facilities" in this Appendix and suppliers addressed in the general use of "fac	E	001	DEFICIENCY)		10/12/22
	emergency preparedr but not be limited to, t *[For CAHs at §485.6 with all applicable Fed	I-hazards approach. The ness program must include, the following elements: 25:] The CAH must comply deral, State, and local ness requirements. The					
ARODATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR DROVIDER/S	SLIPPI IER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	:		TITI F		(X6) DATE

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

10/05/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345482	B. WING _			05	9/14/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-
		220//22/02		58	04 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD		
BROOKD	ALE CARRIAGE CLUB	PROVIDENCE		CI	HARLOTTE, NC 28226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001	program, utilizing an emergency prepared but not be limited to This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record refacility failed to provomprehensive Emergency plan which had been maintained specifica. The facility failed to the EP plan, conduct based risk assessm. The EP plan failed to specific patient/clien current contacts, costakeholders, developolicies and proceduren plan specifically plan failed to address residents and staff, transportation, need responsibilities, upd arrangements with cupdate the communand contact informaticare center. The EP EP training, testing, specifically for the horizontal plan included: A review of the facility preparedness plan in the contact informatical preparedness plan in the c	and maintain a ergency preparedness all-hazards approach. The dness program must include, the following elements: T is not met as evidenced view and staff interviews, the idea facility and ergency Preparedness (EP) in developed, reviewed, and ally for the health care center. maintain, review, and update it a facility and community ent for the health care center. It population, update for address the health center it population, update for address evacuation, so of evacuees, and review EP ares based on a developed for the health center. The EP is subsistence needs for address evacuation, so of evacuees, and staff are or review for other facilities, review and incation plan, update names ation specifically for the health it plan failed to put into place ealthcare center.	E	001	The following is the Plan of Correction Brookdale Carriage Club Providence regarding the Statement of Deficiencie dated 9/14/2022. This Plan of Correct is not to be construed as an admission or agreement with the findings and conclusions in the Statement of Deficiencies, or any related sanction of fine. Rather, it is submitted as confirmation of our ongoing efforts to comply with statutory and regulatory requirements. In this document, we had outlined specific actions in response to identified issues. We have not provided detailed response to each allegation of finding, nor have we identified mitigating factors. We remain committed to the delivery of quality health care services will continue to make changes and improvement to satisfy that objective. E001 Establishment of the Emergency Program (EP) CFR(s): 483.73 403.784, 416.54, 418.113, 441.184, 460.84, 482.15, 483.73, 483.475, 484.102, 485.68, 485.625, 485.727, 485.920, 486.360. 491.12 1. Corrective action which will be	es ion i of r ve ed a r ng and	
	1 1	plan provided by the health			accomplished for those residents found	d to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345482	B. WING _			09/14/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CI	ITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				5804 OLD PROVIDE	NCE ROAD		
BROOKD	ALE CARRIAGE CLU	JB PROVIDENCE		CHARLOTTE, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH C	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 001	Continued From p	page 2	E	01			
	·	re specific information, such as		practice:			
		the health center staff, local		'	are Emergency		
		acuation site, potential			s (EP) was updated on		
		fic situations related to the			vill include the following		
		ocation, information regarding			described below:		
		uch as the fire department,			n about the health center		
		inator, information regarding the			rroundings, evacuation site		
		nergency power, etc in the			cy specific situations relate		
	event of an emer				center⊡s location,		
				information re	garding local resources in		
		nter provided EP plan had not		the event of a			
		updated annually by the			eview (2022) of the EP by the		
		ne health center. The current			, Director of Clinical Service	es	
		current Director of Nursing, nor			Preventionist nurse was		
	any other facility s	staff were listed in the EP plan.		completed on			
	C The massided	ED whom did wat was side		C. Annual Re			
		EP plan did not provide community-based risk			ased Risk Assessment 09/29/2022 by the		
	assessment.	Community-based risk		Interdisciplina	-		
	assessment.				ompleted on 10/03/2022 by		
	D The supplied	EP plan did not address the			Director of Clinical Services		
		sident population such as			essing the Resident		
		the type of services the facility			those at risk or types of		
		provide in an emergency.			acility has the ability to		
				provide in an	emergency utilizing the		
	E. The reviewed	EP plan did not address the		Community R	esident Evacuation Ability		
	-	collaboration with local, tribal,		Form.			
	regional, state an	d federal EP officials.			ative meeting is scheduled		
					le agency as indicated on		
		nter provided EP plan did not			review EP procedures and	d	
	1 .	on regarding a system to track		issue a copy of		_	
		-duty staff and sheltered			n about the system to track		
		ealth center 's care during an			f on-duty staff and sheltere	u	
		ling the specific name and iving facility or other location.			e health center⊡s care		
		iving facility of other location.			ergency. Agreements with gned on 10/3/2022.		
	G The supplied	EP plan did not provide			on for arrangements with		
	1	rangements with other facilities,			who will provide		
		e transportation, primary and			during an Emergency		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345482	B. WING			09	/14/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKD	ALE CARRIAGE CLUB P	ROVIDENCE			804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD		
				С	CHARLOTTE, NC 28226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001	Continued From page	e 3	E	001			
	sources of assistance				obtained by the Director of Financial Services (DFS) on 10/3/2022. H. Developed and arranged on 10/3/2		
		olan did not address the			with other facilities and other providers		
		gement with other facilities or receive residents in the			receive residents in the event of limite	d or	
		or cessation of operations.			cessation of operation. I. EP is specific to Health Center and		
		or operations.			Reviewed by the Health Care		
	I. The provided EP p	lan for communication was			Administrator on 10/03/2022.		
	·	cific, nor was it reviewed by			J. Names and contact information for		
	the health center adm	ninistration.			Health Center specific staff, residents,		
	. The				physician, other facilities and/or	I	
	for health center spec	mes nor contact information			volunteers have been updated in EP p by the Administrator on 9/30/22.	ian	
	I -	ties, and/or volunteers in the			K. Names and contact information		
	supplied EP plan.	noo, ana, or voidintoore in the			contained in the EP plan for emergence	CV .	
	,,,,,,,				officials has been made Health Care	,	
	K. The names and co	ontact information contained			specific and has been reviewed and		
		ergency officials contact			signed off by the Health Center □s		
		nealth center specific, nor			administrator on 9/30/22.		
		signed off by the health			L. Training and testing of the health		
	center's administratio	n.			center EP plan. The Hazard Vulnerab	IIIty	
	L. The facility failed t	o provide information			Assessment Tool Completed and Reviewed as a Health Care Team on		
		d testing for the health			9/30/22 and a collaborative meeting is		
	center specific EP pla	_			scheduled with a local agency schedu		
					10/11/2022. Table Top Discussion		
	M. The health center	failed to provide information			regarding the preparation/execution fo	r	
	regarding EP training	program which would			Hurricane lan completed by the		
	include training of the	health center specific EP			Continuum Care Retirement Commun	ity	
		res to all new and existing			Team on 10/10/22 and a collaborative		
	staff, individuals prov	•			meeting is scheduled with the local		
		lunteers, consistent with			agency for 10/11/2022.		
	their expected roles.				M. Training program on EP Policies &	į.	
	An interview was con	ducted with the			Procedures for new and existing		
		l/22 at 10:00AM which			associated, agency personnel, and volunteers. Human Resources/Design	100	
		ntly started at the health			will provide EP re-education for	ICC	
		year and was focused on			associates, agency personnel and		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345482	B. WING			09/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALE CARRIAGE CLUB P	ROVIDENCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28226			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 001	reviewed the facility replan. He added that a center were new, and them including his Diswere familiar with the he did not think there assessment specificathe EP plan was a coentire campus not specenter. He stated the annually to the campus Director over the entity who reviewed and signeyealed the facility ribeen reviewed or upon the manually revealed the facility ribeen reviewed or upon them.	ing. He explained he had not isk assessment or the EP all the staff in the health if he was sure that none of rector of Nursing (DON). EP plan. He further added was a facility risk to the health center and that reporate plan that was for the ecifically for the health manual for EP was sent out	E 00	volunteers by 10/12/2022. 2. How the facility will identify or residents having the potential to affected by the same alleged deficient practice Residents have the potential to affected by this alleged deficier. 3. The measures the facility win place or systemic changes madensure that the deficient practice recur: a) EP re-education to be provious Administrator on 10/11/2022 to Department Managers on EP lower Leadership phone tree, communiformation. EP education will provided upon initial hire, perioneless than annually, provided as agency and volunteer personnel by Human Resource Department compliance. b) The Safety Committee mee and will review any concerns to any EP concerns. EP concerns reported to the Quality Assurant Performance Improvement (QA 3 months). 4. Plans to monitor facility performance Improvement (QA 3 months). 4. Plans to monitor facility performance Improvement (QA 3 months). 5. The Human Resource Director/designee will monitor to education has been completed any concerns monthly for the numonths in the QAPI then re-evaluation to the part of th	to be e: o be nt practice. vill put into de to ce will not ided by the o ocations, unity cact be odically no s needed fo el reviewed ent for ets monthly o include as will be nce API) for the formance to ined: that EP d and report next 3 raluate.	or d	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345482	B. WING _			09/	14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ROVIDENCE	•	58	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28226	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 001	Continued From page	÷ 5	E	001	concerns monthly for the next 3 months Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) to determine any actions needed c) The Safety Committee will present EP as a Policy and Procedure Review the QAPI each year to monitor compliance.	t the in		
E 015 SS=F	(1), §460.84(b)(1), §485 [(b) Policies and proc develop and impleme policies and procedur plan set forth in paraga assessment at paraga and the communication this section. The policies reviewed and update for LTC facilities]. At procedures must add (1) The provision of sand patients whether place, include, but are (i) Food, water, medic supplies (ii) Alternate sources following:	.113(b)(6)(iii), §441.184(b) 82.15(b)(1), §483.73(b)(1), .625(b)(1) edures. [Facilities] must int emergency preparedness res, based on the emergency graph (a) of this section, risk raph (a)(1) of this section, on plan at paragraph (c) of cies and procedures must ated every 2 years [annually a minimum, the policies and	E	015	5. Dates when corrective action will be completed: 10/12/22	•	10/12/22	

PRINTED: 11/07/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345482	B. WING		0	9/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	B PROVIDENCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 5804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28226	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 015	provisions. (B) Emergency lig (C) Fire detection systems. (D) Sewage and v *[For Inpatient Ho Policies and proce (6) The following: hospice-operated The policies and prolicies and prolicies and provision hospice employee evacuate or shelter limited to the follo (A) Food, water, r supplies. (B) Alternate sour following: (1) Temperatures safety and for the provisions. (2) Emergency lig (3) Fire detection, systems. (C) Sewage and votal triangle of the provisions of the provisions. (C) Sewage and votal triangle of the provisions, the fact of the provisions of the provisions of the provisions. (C) Sewage and votal triangle of the provisions of the provisions of the provisions, the fact of the provisions of the	safe and sanitary storage of hting. extinguishing, and alarm vaste disposal. spice at §418.113(b)(6)(iii):] edures. are additional requirements for inpatient care facilities only. procedures must address the of subsistence needs for as and patients, whether they are in place, include, but are not wing: nedical, and pharmaceutical ces of energy to maintain the to protect patient health and safe and sanitary storage of hting. extinguishing, and alarm vaste disposal. ENT is not met as evidenced ations, policy review and staff cility failed to have subsistence neet the needs for residents fied in the emergency n. This had the potential to is in the facility.	EO	The following is the Plan of O Brookdale Carriage Club Pro regarding the Statement of D dated 9/14/2022. This Plan o is not to be construed as an or agreement with the finding conclusions in the Statement Deficiencies, or any related s fine. Rather, it is submitted a	ovidence Deficiencies of Correction admission of gs and t of sanction or	

Facility ID: 954583

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345482	B. WING		09/14/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALE CARRIAGE CLUB F	PROVIDENCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28226			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 015	Continued From pag The facility's emerge revealed a document Emergency- Dining S 01/2022 read in part: * Inventory emerge basis. * Remove items to their expiration date. * Replace and resisted are supplies as they are An observation of the storage area in healt 9/14/22 at 2:45PM. To found to be expired: * 2 cases of Pirecans) expiration date * 1 case of Pirecans) expiration date * 3 cases of Slop cans) expiration date * 3 cases of three 15oz cans) expiration	e 7 ncy preparedness plan t titled, "Preparing for an Services" last approved gency food supply on a regular that may be coming close to stock items in emergency used and before they expire. The emergency preparedness th center was conducted on The following items were the eapple puree (6/68-ounce to 5/3/22 the emple puree (6/68-ounce to 9/13/22 the property of the property of the points to end of the points that it is a property of the prope	E 01	DEFICIENCY)	orts to latory i, we have conse to provided a gation or mitigating to the cervices and and ective. taff and i), i2.15(b)(1), i5.625(b)(1) be ats found to cient itely eventory by		
	packets -6 oz serving * 1 case of salad 9/8/21 An interview was cor Dietary Manger (CDI revealed the emerge in the health care cel	butter with 200 individual g expiration date 5/5/22 sliced beets expiration date adducted with the Certified M) on 9/14/22 at 12:15PM ency food supply was stored inter. The CDM stated she		 (ADDS) on 9/12/2022. New provere ordered and received to resupply to allow for a 3 day Emesupply by ADDS on 9/12/2022 9/29/2022. b) Dietary Managers were reson the Emergency Food and S Policy & Procedures by the Ce Dietary Manager (CDM) on 10/ 	eplenish ergency received on educated upply rtified 3/2022.		
		-7 days' worth of food and veekly or monthly by the		How the facility will identify or residents having the potential to t			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345482	B. WING _			09/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PROVIDENCE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 5804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28226	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 015	9/14/22 at 3:00PM rehave 3 days' supply residents and staff. It checked the emerge was a disaster warnifocused on removing stock when there we DSM stated the facil for an emergency for amounts of expired for the Administrator was 4:15PM and he explain supply should be income.	ager (DSM). Inducted with the DSM on evealed the facility was to of emergency food for the explained that he only ncy food every time there ing. He further explained he gexpired foods and replacing the hurricane warnings. The sity did not have enough food od supply due to the multiple food items. The sinterviewed on 9/14/22 at the emergency food to or porated into the campus of the food would have broduct expiration.	FO	affected by the same alleged deficient properties and alleged deficient properties and alleged deficients have the paffected by this alleged deficient properties and place or the Emergency Food and Policy & Procedures by the Dietary Manager (CDM) designee or systemic change ensure that the deficient procur: a) The Dietary Services (DCM)/designee complete Emergency Food & Suppart Audits (including replacer of items used or before ensured that the next 3 modern and the process of the sure that solutions and the process of the sure that solutions and the Emergency Food Inventory Audits in the Quart Performance Improvement month for the next 3 modern and the process of the sure that solutions and the Emergency Food Inventory Audits in the Quart Performance Improvement month for the next 3 modern and the process of the proc	cotential to be eficient practice. ere re-educated and Supply he Certified on 10/3/2022. Illity will put into es made to practice will not as Manager ed an only Inventory ment/restocking xpiration) on ue to audit onths. Ity performance to are sustained: as Manager ent any concerns d & Supply uality Assurance int (QAPI) each ths then		
		certification survey was /22 through 9/14/22. Event					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	()	LE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345482	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		09/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALE CARRIAGE CLUB P	ROVIDENCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28226	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(1)(§483.60(i) Food safe The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procu approved or consider state or local authorit (i) This may include f from local producers, and local laws or reg(ii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to c safe growing and foo (iii) This provision doe from consuming food from consuming food §483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accorda standards for food set This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to store temperature of 41 de below, discard expire hazardous thawed for ensure frozen items of dated, repair a malful maintain a clean walk reach-in refrigerators	ty requirements. re food from sources red satisfactory by federal, ies. red satisfactory by federal, red satisfactory by fede	F 81		vidence eficiencies of Correction of Sand of anction or	10/12/22
	reach-in freezers in the	ne main kitchen and 1 of 1 had the potential to affect nts.		comply with statutory and regular requirements. In this documer outlined specific actions in residentified issues. We have not detailed response to each alle finding, nor have we identified	ulatory nt, we have sponse to ot provided a egation or	

PRINTED: 11/07/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345482	B. WING			09/	14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALE CARRIAGE CLUB P	ROVIDENCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28226				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	÷ 10	F	812				
F 812	1. An initial tour of the health center was cor Dietary manager (CD AM, the thermometer F. The following concernment of the research (2) 32-ounce milk, one of which was dated. * (2) 1-gallon which was opened and the reach in refrigering the health care, the in the refrigerator that following items were strengerator: * (2) 32-ounce milk, one of which was opened and the dated. * (2) 1-gallon which was opened and the was opened and the was opened and the dated. * (2) 1-gallon of which was opened and the dated.	e satellite kitchen in the educted with the Certified M) on 09/12/22 at 10:52 in the refrigerator read 48° erns were identified with the each in refrigerator: e (oz) containers of thickened is opened and unlabeled or containers of milk, one of id dated 9/12/22. Inade on 9/12/22 at 12:00PM reator in the satellite kitchen ere were two thermometers is both read 48°F. The stored in the reach-in e (oz) containers of thickened in the reach-in e (oz) containers of thickened in the reach-in containers of milk, one of id dated 9/12/22. on was conducted with the 2:15PM of the satellite center. The following	F	812	factors. We remain committed to the delivery of quality health care services will continue to make changes and improvement to satisfy that objective. F812 Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) 1. Corrective action which will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice: a) Items noted in the 2576 as unlabe and undated were and food noted from the reach in refrigerator were relocated with the appropriate timeframe to the nkitchen refrigerator until the reach in refrigerator was serviced and the temperature was maintained at or belo 40 degrees F discarded by Certified Dietary Manager on 9/12/22. The two scoops were removed from the coffee storage container and the coffee itself discarded by the CDM on 9/12/22. For items that were expired, improperly thawed, not prepared and/or served by use date and/or prepped and not dated were discarded by the Assistant Direct of Dining Service (ADDS) on 9/12/22.	d to led l l nain w was od r its		
	dated prepped 7/27/2 were two sco	tainer with coffee grounds 2 and use by 8/29/22. There pops lying in the coffee.			floors in the walk in refrigerator and freezer were cleaned by the ADDS on 9/13/22. The reach in refrigerator was serviced by an outside contractor on 00/14/2022 at which time it was			
	(CDM) on 9/12/22 at would be contacting a	tified Dietary Manager 12:15PM revealed she a repair person to fix the d be discarding the (2) 1-			09/14/2022 at which time it was determined to be in proper working condition. Temperature logs have bee maintained with no temperature readin			

Facility ID: 954583

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345482	B. WING _			09/	14/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BBOOKD	ALE CARRIAGE CLUB P	POVIDENCE		5	804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD			
BROOKDA	ALE CARRIAGE CLOB P	ROVIDENCE		C	CHARLOTTE, NC 28226			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	e 11	F 8	812				
	items to the main kito				resulting in a temperature greater thar degrees F. b) Re-Education regarding Satellite	ı 40		
		M the CDM was observed			Kitchen/Pantry Safety and Sanitation,			
		from the coffee container			Labeling Safety and Sanitation, Dining			
	and discarded the co	ffee.			Services Closing Report (Checklist), F			
	An interview with the	CDM on 9/12/22 at 1:53 PM			Safety Control and Thawing Food Safe and Sanitation was completed by the	эty		
		should not have been left in			Certified Dietary Manager on 10/5/202	2		
		She explained the staff			with dietary associates.	_		
		g the coffee but never			,			
		the container and should			2. How the facility will identify other			
	have changed the lab	el with each new refill.			residents having the potential to be			
					affected by the			
		on of the reach in refrigerator			same alleged deficient practice:			
		healthcare was made on			a) Residents have the potential to be			
		and the thermometer in the			affected by this alleged deficient practi	ce.		
	refrigerator read 40°F	·-			b) Re-Education regarding Satellite Kitchen/Pantry Safety and Sanitation,			
	Follow-up interview w	vith the CDM on 9/13/22 at			Labeling Safety and Sanitation, Dining	1		
	-	reach in refrigerator was			Services Closing Report (Checklist), F			
		cycling down and they did			Safety Control and Thawing Food Safety			
	not feel it needed rep				and Sanitation will be completed by th			
		was open should have been			Certified Dietary Manager (CDM) on			
	discarded due to the reach in refrigerator.	high temperature in the			10/5/22 with dietary associates.			
		ministrator on 9/13/22 at the kitchens regardless of			The measures the facility will put in place or systemic changes made to	to		
		ous to have followed all			ensure that the deficient practice will n	iot		
	regulations at all time				recur:	0.		
	J				a) The ADDS/designee completed a	n		
					audit 10/3/2022 regarding the kitchen,			
	2. An initial tour of the	e main kitchen's walk-in			satellite kitchen and pantry areas for			
		ucted with the DSM on			cleanliness, label and dating of food,			
	9/12/22 at 11:25AM.	The following concerns were			proper thawing techniques, food storage			
	identified:				food cross contamination, refrigerator	and		
					freezer temperatures. The			
	 * large plastic 	container of 24-26 chicken			ADDS/designee will continue to compl	ete		

PRRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345482	B. WING		09/14/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BROOKDALE CARRIAGE CLUB PROVIDENCE			5804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD	09/14/2022	
(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	OULD BE COMPLETION	
arter legs with a 1/5/22 and used by a quarter of 1/5/22 and used by a plastic of a 1/3-quart of tatoes in a clear of 1/2/22 and use by date a 2-quart of tatoes in a clear of 1/3/22 and use by date a 2-quart of the floor of th	date of 9/8/22. of a cooked ham prep date of date of 9/8/22. ontainer of cucumber dip s watery once opened with an example of secondary of the walk-in refrigerator had neluded empty water bottles, ables, raw pasta, tomatoes ic. s made on 09/12/22 at sociate Director of Dining emoving the labels from the sand cooked ham and with a prep date of 9/5/22 9/12/22. conducted with the Chef on the cher good for use for 7 days and a used by date of 9/12/22. conducted with the Chef on the cher good for use for 7 days and a used by date of 9/12/22. ce sweet potatoes should have 22 and therefore should have	F 812	the Dietary Kitchen & Sanitation weekly for the next 3 months. 4. Plans to monitor facility performake sure that solutions are susta) The ADDS/designee will preconcerns from the Dietary Kitche Sanitation Audit in the Quality As Performance Improvement (QAP month for the next 3 months then re-evaluate.	mance to tained: sent any n & surance I) each	
	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIENT REGULATORY OF CONTINUED FROM PARTY OF CONTINUED FROM P	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Dontinued From page 12 Darter legs with a label that read prep date 5/22 and used by date of 9/8/22. * a quarter of a cooked ham prep date of 5/22 and used by date of 9/8/22. * a plastic container of cucumber dip statistic with an expiration date of 5/2/22. * a 13-quart container with sliced sweet obtatoes in a clear liquid with a prep date of 7/22 and use by date of 9/10/22. * a 2-quart container of lemon slices with a repped date of 9/2/22 and no used by date. * The floor of the walk-in refrigerator had earlier on the statistic on it which included empty water bottles,	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TOTAL AND	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SRM OLD PROVIDENCE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ontinued From page 12 Larter legs with a label that read prep date 5/22 and used by date of 9/8/22. * a plastic container of cucumber dip ztatziki) which was watery once opened with an opiration date of 5/2/22. * a 13-quart container with sliced sweet bitatoes in a clear liquid with a prep date of 7/22 and use by date of 9/10/22. * a 12-quart container of lemon slices with a epped date of 9/2/22 and no used by date. * The floor of the walk-in refrigerator had abits on it which included empty water bottles, een leafy vegetables, raw pasta, tomatoes and pieces of plastic. * nobservation was made on 09/12/22 at duse by date of 9/10/22. * nobservation was made on 09/12/22 at discen quarter legs and cooked ham and labeling the items with a prep date of 9/5/22 and use by date of 9/10/22. * nobservation was made on 09/12/22 at discen quarter legs and cooked ham and labeling the items with a prep date of 9/5/22 and use by date of 9/10/22. * nother of the Associate Director of Dining envices (ADDS) removing the labels from the nicken quarter legs and cooked ham and labeling the items with a prep date of 9/5/22 and use by date of 9/10/22 at 11:37AM. The chef revealed the nicken and ham were good for use for 7 days and should have had a used by date of 9/12/22. * a Chef added the sweet potatoes should have even tossed. The Chef also added the sliced	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345482	B. WING _			09/	14/2022	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BROOKDALE CARRIAGE CLUB PROVIDENCE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28226		•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	∍ 13	F	312				
	9/12/22 at 11:38AM r ham should have been the cucumber dip (Tz An interview was con 9/12/22 at 11:40AM sechicken, ham and sw were good for 7 days labeled them made a by date 3 days. A follow up interview ADDS on 9/13/22 at walk-in floors should debris. Interview with the AD revealed the DSM infinite ham and marinate been discarded after discarded by the check Interview with the Additional control of the co	ministrator on 9/13/22 at						
		the kitchens regardless of pus to have followed all ss.						
	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	e main kitchen's reach in ed with the DSM on 9/12/22 wing concerns were						
	* 2 (2lb) bags touch and defrosted.	of shrimp that were soft to						
		ved to stop the ADDS from of shrimp and instruct him to						

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345482	B. WING		09/14/2022
	ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28226		,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 812	revealed the bags of freezer 9/11/22 for a He added the staff and placed them bag of 9/12/22. Interview with the A revealed the shrimp back in the reach in should have been of the shrimp were distributed in the shrimp were distributed at their location on car regulations at all time. 4. An initial tour of the conducted with the The following concerts at (20lb) box with ice crystal obsequinabeled. *1 (20lb) box with ice crystal obsequinabeled. *right side of formed on the pipes	eezer. PSM on 9/12/22 at 11:45AM shrimp were taken out of the an event and were not used. Left them in the refrigerator ack in the freezer the morning DDS on 9/13/22 at 3:03PM on should not have been placed a freezer after thawing but discarded. The ADDS added acarded 9/12/22. Idministrator on 9/13/22 at at the kitchens regardless of impus to have followed all nes. The walk-in freezer was DSM on 9/12/22 at 11:45AM. For series were identified:	F 8	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	Interview with the D 9/12/22 at 11:48AM repaired 3-4 weeks	Ses stacked under the pipes. SM was conducted on revealed the freezer unit was ago. e ADDS on 9/13/22 at 3:23PM			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345482	B. WING _			09/14/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BROOKDALE CARRIAGE CLUB PROVIDENCE			'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5804 OLD PROVIDENCE ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28226				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 812	revealed the items in been bagged once of the ADDS added the crystals and it caused malfunction. He explains the repair company a them to repair the free Interview with the Add 4:30 PM revealed all	the freezer should have bened, labeled and dated. If freezer unit created ice of the fan to stop or ained the facility had called and frequently had to call ezer unit. The property of the freezer of the kitchens regardless of pus to have followed all	F8	12				